

Amendment to the Amendment in the Nature of a Substitute to Subtitle D Budget Reconciliation Legislative Recommendations Relating to Trade Adjustment Assistance offered by Mr. Buchanan of Florida

The amendment would strike and replace Subtitle D with an extension of 2015 Trade Promotion Authority and Trade Adjustment Assistance legislation through 2028. (The Trade Not Aid Amendment).

**SUBSTITUTE FOR THE AMENDMENT IN THE NA-
TURE OF A SUBSTITUTE TO THE COMMITTEE
PRINT RELATING TO TRADE ADJUSTMENT AS-
SISTANCE
OFFERED BY MR. BUCHANAN OF FLORIDA**

In lieu of the proposed recommendations, insert the following:

1 **Subtitle D—Reauthorization of**
2 **Trade Promotion Authority and**
3 **Trade Adjustment Assistance**

4 **SEC. 133001. TRADE PROMOTION AUTHORITY.**

5 Section 103 of the Bipartisan Congressional Trade
6 Priorities and Accountability Act of 2015 (19 U.S.C.
7 4202) is amended—

8 (1) by striking “July 1, 2018” each place it ap-
9 pears and inserting “July 1, 2025”;

10 (2) by striking “July 1, 2021” each place it ap-
11 pears and inserting “July 1, 2028”; and

12 (3) in subsection (c)—

13 (A) by striking “June 30, 2018” each
14 place it appears and inserting “June 30, 2025”;

15 (B) in paragraph (2), by striking “April 1,
16 2018” and inserting “April 1, 2025”; and

1 (C) in paragraph (3), by striking “June 1,
2 2018” each place it appears and inserting
3 “June 1, 2025”.

4 **SEC. 133002. TRADE ADJUSTMENT ASSISTANCE.**

5 (a) **EFFECTIVE DATE; APPLICABILITY.**—The provi-
6 sions of chapters 2 through 6 of title II of the Trade Act
7 of 1974, as in effect on June 30, 2021, and as amended
8 by this section, shall—

9 (1) take effect on the date of the enactment of
10 this Act; and

11 (2) apply with respect to petitions for certifi-
12 cation filed under chapter 2, 3, 4, or 6 of title II of
13 the Trade Act of 1974 on or after such date of en-
14 actment.

15 (b) **EXTENSION OF TERMINATION PROVISIONS.**—
16 Section 285 of the Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2271
17 note) is amended by striking “2021” each place it appears
18 and inserting “2028”.

19 (c) **TRAINING FUNDS.**—Section 236(a)(2)(A) of the
20 Trade Act of 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2296(a)(2)(A)) is amended
21 by striking “2021” and inserting “2028”.

22 (d) **REEMPLOYMENT TRADE ADJUSTMENT ASSIST-**
23 **ANCE.**—Section 246(b)(1) of the Trade Act of 1974 (19
24 U.S.C. 2318(b)(1)) is amended by striking “2021” and
25 inserting “2028”.

1 (e) AUTHORIZATIONS OF APPROPRIATIONS.—

2 (1) TRADE ADJUSTMENT ASSISTANCE FOR
3 WORKERS.—Section 245(a) of the Trade Act of
4 1974 (19 U.S.C. 2317) is amended by striking
5 “2021” and inserting “2028”.

6 (2) TRADE ADJUSTMENT ASSISTANCE FOR
7 FIRMS.—Section 255(a) of the Trade Act of 1974
8 (19 U.S.C. 2345(a)) is amended by striking “2021”
9 and inserting “2028”.

10 (3) TRADE ADJUSTMENT ASSISTANCE FOR
11 FARMERS.—Section 298 of the Trade Act of 1974
12 (19 U.S.C. 2401g(a)) is amended by striking
13 “2021” and inserting “2028”.

14 (f) SUNSET PROVISIONS.—Section 406 of the Trade
15 Adjustment Assistance Reauthorization Act of 2015 (19
16 U.S.C. prec. 2271 note) is amended—

17 (1) in subsection (a)—

18 (A) in the matter preceding paragraph (1),
19 by striking “2021” and inserting “2028”; and

20 (B) in the matter proposed to be sub-
21 stituted—

22 (i) in paragraphs (3) and (4), by
23 striking “2022” and inserting “2028”;

24 (ii) in paragraphs (5) and (6), by
25 striking “2021” and inserting “2028”; and

1 (iii) in paragraph (7)—
2 (I) in subparagraph (A), by strik-
3 ing “2022” and inserting “2029”;
4 and
5 (II) in subparagraph (B), by
6 striking “2022” each place it appears
7 and inserting “2029”; and
8 (2) in subsection (b), by striking “2021” each
9 place it appears and inserting “2028”.

